Revolving Credit Facility. The interest expenses on the Term Loan B Facility and the Notes are calculated with

an interest rate of 7.26% based on a variable interest (3-month Euribor) hedged by an interest rate swap plus a

margin rate and 7.75% respectively. It is further assumed that the interest costs and other costs are tax-

deductible. For the purpose of the indicative pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2024, it has

been assumed that the Financing was granted on March 31, 2024, and are hence recognized as liabilities to banks

in the indicative pro forma consolidated balance sheet.

18

Pro Forma Notes to the Indicative Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

Historical Financial

Information

One Hotels
GmbH

Unconsolidated
Income

Statement,
1 January - 31

March 2024

Motel One
GmbH

Combined
Income

Statement, 1
January - 31
March 2024

Combination
&

Contribution
(OpCo only)

Subtotal
1 January -
31 March

2024
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes

Indicative
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Income

Statement,
1 Jan – 31

March 2024

 in € thousand  in € thousand  in € thousand  in € thousand  in € thousand   in € thousand

A

B

C

D

= SUM(A:C)
E

F

= D + E

Revenue   181,504   181,504   181,504
Increase or decrease in work
in process   416   416   416
Other operating income   763   763  5,964  b)  6,727

thereof one-time income
related to the Transaction   5,964  b)  5,964

Cost of materials   (34,682)   (34,682)   (34,682)
Cost of raw materials,
consumables and supplies
and of purchased
merchandise   (6,955)   (6,955)   (6,955)
Cost of purchased services   (27,727)   (27,727)   (27,727)

Personnel expenses   (39,946)   (39,946)   (39,946)
Wages and salaries   (33,240)   (33,240)   (33,240)
Social security, pension
and other benefit costs   (6,706)   (6,706)   (6,706)

Amortization of intangible
assets and depreciation of
property, plant and
equipment   (8,425)   (8,425)  (24,671)  a)  (33,096)
Other operating expenses (123)  (86,939)   (87,063)  (15,638)  d)  (102,701)

thereof one-time expenses
related to the Transaction   (611)   (611)  (15,638)  d)  (16,249)

Other interest and similar
income   1,830  (140)  1,691  (890)  c)  801
Interest and similar expenses (140)  (55)  140  (55)  (62,131)  d)  (62,186)

thereof one-time expenses
related to the Transaction   (37,615)  d)  (37,615)

Financial result (140)  1,775   1,636  (63,021)   (61,385)

Income taxes   (4,447)   (4,447)  26,606
a),b) ,
c), d)  22,159

Earnings after taxes (263)  10,020   9,757  (70,762)   (61,005)
Other taxes   (880)   (880)   (880)
Net Income (+) / loss (-) (263)  9,140   8,877  (70,762)   (61,885)
Note: Tax effects are included in the respective columns of the Pro Forma Adjustments and include also one-time expenses and income
related to the Transaction

The following pro forma adjustments have been applied to the indicative pro forma consolidated income

statement for the first quarter ended March 31, 2024:

Pro Forma Adjustment a): Amortization of Trademarks, amortization of goodwill (PPA)

For pro forma purposes amortization expense of €24,671 thousand based on a fair value of €656,135 thousand

for the Trademarks and €2,148,183 thousand for the goodwill (derived from the provisional valuation) was

[…]

The pro forma adjustments with a continuing effect on results of operations relate to: (i) Additional amortization

of Trademarks and of goodwill; and (ii) interest expense from Financing. Pro forma adjustments with a one-time

effect on results of operations are related to: (i) the underwriting fees, commitment fees, commissions and legal

and other professional fees and other costs and expenses in connection with the Financing; (ii) the elimination of

the upstream loans, including elimination of interest income; and (iii) the transaction gains resulting from the

Carve-Out.

20

Pro Forma Notes to the Indicative Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

Historical Financial

Information

One Hotels
GmbH

Unconsolidat
ed Balance

Sheet,
March 31,

2024

Motel One
Operating

Group
Combined

Balance
Sheet,

March 31,
2024

Combination
&

Contribution
(OpCo only)

Subtotal
March 31,

2024
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes

Indicative
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Balance
Sheet,

March 31,
2024

 in € thousand  in € thousand  in € thousand  in € thousand  in € thousand   in € thousand

A

B

C

D

= SUM(A:C)
E

F

= D + E
Assets
Fixed assets 2,321,595  197,589  (269,141)  2,250,043  751,860   3,001,903
Intangible assets   49,934  2,052,454  2,102,388  751,864   2,854,252
Purchased franchises, industrial and similar
rights and assets, and licenses in such rights
and assets   1,292  656,135  657,427   657,427
Goodwill   48,642  1,396,319  1,444,961  751,864  e)  2,196,825
Property, plant and equipment   147,073   147,073  (4)   147,069
Land, land rights and buildings, including
buildings
on third-party land   21,387   21,387   21,387
Other equipment, furniture and fixtures   85,814   85,814  (4)  f)  85,810
Prepayments and assets under construction   39,872   39,872   39,872
Financial assets 2,321,595  582  (2,321,595)  582   582
Equity investments 2,321,595   (2,321,595)
Other loans   582   582   582
Current assets 150  329,510  (44,228)  285,432  (9,474)   275,958
Inventories   19,684   19,684   19,684
Raw Materials, consumables and supplies   1,449   1,449   1,449
Work in process   5,738   5,738   5,738
Merchandise   3,206   3,206   3,206
Prepayments   9,292   9,292   9,292
Receivables and other assets 23  97,225  (44,228)  53,021  (21,186)   31,834
Trade Receivables   10,758   10,758   10,758
Receivables against affiliated companies   49,970  (44,228)  5,742  3,167  f), h)  8,909
Receivables from other investors   24,896   24,896  (24,896)  g)
Other assets 23  11,600   11,623  544  h)  12,167
Cash on hand and bank balances 127  212,600   212,727  11,712  f), h)  224,439
Prepaid expenses   10,806   10,806  (60)  f)  10,746
Deferred tax assets   3,251   3,251   3,251
Total assets 2,321,745  541,157  (313,369)  2,549,533  742,325   3,291,858

   Net Investment and liabilities
Net Investment 2,277,365  349,215  (478,612)  2,147,967  (553,451)   1,594,516
Negative consolidation difference   122   122   122
Provisions 5  95,052   95,056  (17,221)   77,835
Tax provisions   35,335   35,335  (16,748)  f), h)  18,587
Other provisions 5  59,717   59,721  (473)  f)  59,248
Liabilities 44,376  91,154  (44,228)  91,303  1,312,997   1,404,300
Liabilities to banks   1,300,000  h)  1,300,000
Prepayments received on account of orders   39,938   39,938   39,938
Trade payables 146  14,131   14,277  (6)  f)  14,271
Trade payables to affiliated companies 44,002  4,834  (44,000)  4,836  3  f)  4,839

Other liabilities 228  32,251  (228)  32,251  13,000
e), f),

h)  45,251
Special item for investment subsidies   5,576   5,576   5,576
Deferred tax liabilities   38  209,471  209,509   209,509
Total net investment and liabilities 2,321,745  541,157  (313,369)  2,549,533  742,325   3,291,858

21

The following pro forma adjustments have been applied to the indicative pro forma consolidated balance sheet

as of March 31, 2024:

Pro Forma Adjustment e): Fair value adjustments Trademarks, goodwill (Acquisition/Contribution)

For the indicative pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2024, the provisional valuation resulted

in an adjustment of €656,135 thousand, for the Trademark and lead to a remaining goodwill of €2,148,183

thousand. In addition, as a result of the cash capital increase, cash on hand and bank balances were increased by

€100 thousand. As a result of these adjustments, an income tax benefit from deferred tax liabilities in the amount

[…]

expenses related to the Financing in the amount of €15,638 thousand reducing net investment have been

recognized as other liabilities of €13,005 thousand, a reduction of receivables from affiliated companies

amounting to €3,788 thousand and an increase in other assets of €544 thousand. Tax provisions have been

decreased due to the Financing and transaction costs of €17,097 thousand and increased net investment in the

same amount.

22

Pro Forma Notes to the Indicative Pro Forma Consolidated statement of Cash Flows

 Historical Financial
Information

One Hotels
GmbH

Unconsolidat
ed Statement

of Cash
Flows,

1 January -
31 March

2024

Motel One
GmbH

Combined
Statement of
Cash Flows,
1 January -
31 March

2024

Combination
&

Contribution
(OpCo
only)*

Subtotal
1 January -
31 March

2024

Total Pro
Forma

Adjustment
s*/  Notes

Indicative
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows,
1 January -
31 March

2024

 in € thousand  in € thousand  in € thousand  in € thousand  in € thousand   in € thousand

A

B

C

D

= SUM(A:C)
E

F

= D + E
Cash flow from operating
activities

Net income/net loss  (263)  9,140   8,877  (70,762)

i), j),
k), l)  (61,885)

Depreciation, amortization and
impairment (+)/reversals of
impairment losses (-) on fixed assets   8,425   8,425  24,671  i)  33,096
Increase (+)/decrease (-) in
provisions   19,547   19,547   19,547
Other non-cash expenses (+)/income
(-)   (112)   (112)  (5,964)  j)  (6,076)
Interest expense (+)/interest income
(-) 140  (1,775)   (1,636)  63,021  k), l)  61,385
Increase (-)/decrease (+) in
inventories, trade receivables and
other assets (23)  (3,231)   (3,254)   (3,254)
Increase (+)/decrease (-) in trade
payables and other liabilities 148  93   241   241

Income tax expense (+)/income (-)   4,447   4,447  (26,606)
i), j),
k), l)  (22,159)

Income taxes paid (-/+)   (6,218)   (6,218)   (6,218)
Cash flow from operating
activities 2  30,315   30,316  (15,638)   14,678

   Cash flow from investing activities
Cash paid (-) for investments in
property, plant and equipment   (18,712)   (18,712)   (18,712)
Cash paid (-) for investments in
intangible assets   (78)   (78)   (78)
Interest received (+)   1,170   1,170  (441)  k)  729
Cash flow from investing activities   (17,620)   (17,620)  (441)   (18,061)

   Cash flow from financing
activities
Cash received (+) from Shareholder 100   100   100
Cash paid (-) for settlement of
purchase price liability   (15,000)   (15,000)   (15,000)
Interest paid (-)   (55)   (55)  (62,131)  l)  (62,186)
Transactions with Motel One
Property Group   1,538   1,538   1,538
Cash flow from financing
activities

100  (13,517)   (13,417)  (62,131)   (75,548)

   Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the period

   Change in cash and cash
equivalents 102  (822)   (720)  (78,210)  k), l)  (78,931)
Changes in cash and cash
equivalents due to exchange rates
and valuation   (646)   (646)   (646)
Changes in cash and cash
equivalents due to changes in the
scope of combination   (673)  j)  (673)
Cash flow neutralization due to pro
forma logic applied*   78,801

i), j),
k), l)  78,801

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the period 25  214,069   214,094  11,794   225,888
Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the period 127  212,600   212,727  11,712   224,439

*Effects of the Contribution and the Acquisition are not presented separately.

Changes in net assets are not presented due to materiality aspects following the pro forma logic applied.
*Line item required to neutralize effects on pro forma cash flows presented that are not causing a change in cash and cash equivalents
due to the pro forma logic applied

23

The following pro forma adjustments have been applied to the indicative pro forma consolidated statement of

cash flows for the first quarter ended March 31, 2024:

Pro Forma Adjustment i): Amortization of Trademarks, amortization of goodwill (PPA)

[…]

The pro forma adjustments with a continuing effect on results of operations relate to: (i) Additional amortization

of trademarks and of goodwill; and (ii) interest expense from Financing. Pro forma adjustments with a one-time

effect on results of operations are related to: (i) the underwriting fees, commitment fees, commissions and legal

and other professional fees and other costs and expenses in connection with the Financing; (ii) the elimination of

the upstream loans, including elimination of interest income; and (iii) the transaction gains resulting from the

Carve-Out.

24

Appendices to the Unaudited Indicative Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information of Motel One

Group GmbH as of and for the first quarter ended March 31, 2024 and Additional Reconciliation and

Break down Tables

Appendix I: Pro forma adjustments to the indicative pro forma consolidated income statement for the first
quarter ended March 31, 2024

Amortizatio
n

Trademarks,
amortization

Goodwill
Transaction

gains

Elimination
of interest

income  Financing

Total Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Reference to
Pro Forma

Adjustments

  in € thousand  in € thousand  in € thousand  in € thousand  in € thousand

A  B  C  D  E

= SUM(A:D)
Other operating income   5,964   5,964  b)

thereof one-time income related to the
Transaction   5,964   5,964  b)

Amortization of intangible assets and
depreciation of property, plant and
equipment  (24,671)   (24,671)  a)
Other operating expenses   (15,638)  (15,638)  d)

thereof one-time expenses related to the
Transaction   (15,638)  (15,638)  d)

Other interest and similar income   (890)   (890)  c)
Interest and similar expenses   (62,131)  (62,131)  d)

thereof one-time expenses related to the
Transaction   (37,615)  (37,615)  d)

Financial result   (890)  (62,131)  (63,021)
Income taxes  1,843  (349)  284  24,828  26,606  a), b), c), d)

Earnings after taxes  (22,829)  5,614  (606)  (52,942)  (70,762)
Net Income (+) / loss (-)  (22,829)  5,614  (606)  (52,942)  (70,762)
Note: Tax effects are included in the respective columns of the Pro Forma Adjustments and include also one-time expenses and income
related to the Transaction

25

Appendix II: Pro forma adjustments to the indicative pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of March 31,
2024

  Acquisition

Recognition
Transfer

Motel One
Developmen
t GmbH and
M1RE Wien
Operngasse

Derecognitio
n of

upstream
loans

Recognition
Financing

Total of Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Reference to
Pro Forma

Adjustments

  in € thousand  in € thousand  in € thousand  in € thousand  in € thousand

A  B  C  D  E

= SUM(A:D)
Fixed assets  751,864  (4)   751,860
Intangible assets  751,864   751,864
Goodwill  751,864   751,864  e)
Property, plant and equipment   (4)   (4)
Other equipment, furniture and
fixtures   (4)   (4)  f)
Current assets   6,281  (24,896)  9,141  (9,474)
Receivables and other assets   6,955  (24,896)  (3,244)  (21,186)
Receivables against affiliated
companies   6,955   (3,788)  3,167  f), h)
Receivables from other investors   (24,896)   (24,896)  g)
Other assets   544  544  h)
Cash on hand and bank balances   (673)   12,385  11,712  f), h)
Prepaid expenses   (60)   (60)  f)
Total assets  751,864  6,217  (24,896)  9,141  742,325
   Net Investment  (498,136)  6,349  (24,896)  (36,767)  (553,451)
Provisions   (124)   (17,097)  (17,221)
Tax provisions   349   (17,097)  (16,748)  f), h)
Other provisions   (473)   (473)  f)
Liabilities  1,250,000  (8)   63,005  1,312,997
Liabilities to banks   1,300,000  1,300,000  h)
Trade payables   (6)   (6)  f)
Trade payables to affiliated
companies   3   3  f)
Other liabilities  1,250,000  (5)   (1,236,995)  13,000  e), f), h)
Total net investment and liabilities  751,864  6,217  (24,896)  9,141  742,325

26

Appendix III: Pro forma adjustments to the indicative pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows for the
first quarter ended March 31, 2024

Amortization
Trademarks,
amortization

Goodwill*
Transaction

gains

Elimination
of interest

income  Financing

Total Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Reference to
Pro Forma

Adjustments

  in € thousand  in € thousand  in € thousand  in € thousand  in € thousand
  A  B  C  D  E

= SUM(A:D)

Cash flow from operating activities
Net income/net loss   (22,829)  5,614  (606)  (52,942)  (70,762)  i), j), k), l)
Depreciation, amortization and
impairment (+)/reversals of
impairment losses (-) on fixed assets  24,671   24,671  i)
Other non-cash expenses (+)/income
(-)   (5,964)   (5,964)  j)
Interest expense (+)/interest income (-
)   890  62,131  63,021  k), l)
Income tax expense (+)/income (-)  (1,843)  349  (284)  (24,828)  (26,606)  i), j), k), l)
Cash flow from operating activities   (15,638)  (15,638)
   Cash flow from investing activities
Interest received (+)   (441)   (441)  k)
Cash flow from investing activities   (441)   (441)
   Cash flow from financing activities
Interest paid (-)   (62,131)  (62,131)  l)
Cash flow from financing activities   (62,131)  (62,131)
   Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the period

   Change in cash and cash equivalents   (441)  (77,769)  (78,210)  k), l)
Changes in cash and cash equivalents
due to changes in the scope of
combination   (673)   (673)  j)
Cash flow neutralization due to pro
forma logic applied*  (100)  691  441  77,769  78,801  i),j), k), l)
Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the period  100  (691)   12,385  11,794
Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the period   (673)   12,385  11,712
*Effects of the Contribution and the Acquisition are not presented separately.
Changes in net assets are not presented due to materiality aspects following the pro forma logic applied.
*Line item required to neutralize effects on pro forma cash flows presented that are not causing a change in cash and cash equivalents
due to the pro forma logic applied

27

Appendix IV: Additional Reconciliation and Break down Tables for the Quarterly Report Q1 2025
 – Motel One Operating Group

Reconciliation of Revenue to Management Revenue (prior period: Pro forma revenue to Pro Forma

Management Revenue)